IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA
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COMPLAINT IN EQUITY AND PETITION FOR PERMANENT INJUNCTION
Plaintiff Wendy Goldman sues Loquat Inc. d/b/a Petland of Palm Beach and VCA Animal Hospitals, Inc. and alleges:

PARTIES, JURISDICTION AND VENUE
1. Plaintiff Wendy Goldman lives at 279 Saratoga Boulevard East, Boynton beach, FL 33411. At all times material hereto, Plaintiff was and still is a resident of Palm Beach County, FL.

2. Defendant Loquat Inc. d/b/a Petland of Palm Beach (Petland) is engaged in trade or commerce within Florida through the sale of dogs at 3914 Northlake Boulevard, Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33403. 
3. Defendant VCA Animal Hospitals, Inc.  is an animal healthcare services company incorporated in California that operates a network of veterinary animals hospitals, including 18 animal hospitals in Florida, and 5 animal hospitals in Palm Beach County.

4. Plaintiff has reason to believe that Defendants are using, have used  and are about to use methods, acts or practices declared unlawful by the FDUTPA, that are fraudulent and that violate other consumer protection provisions as detailed below.

5. Plaintiff purchased a Papillon puppy from Defendant Petland on March 5, 2004 for $999.99. 

6. The next day, March 6, 2004 the puppy, "Gizmo", was examined by Plaintiff's veterinarian, Dr. Patricia Forsythe, DVM of All Paws Animal Clinic, Inc. and diagnosed as suffering from tracheobronchitis, which lead to toncillitis. Gizmo has required veterinary treatment for tracheobronchitis and related complications on six more occasions since March 6, 2004. Copies of the record of such treatment is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

7. Plaintiff was provided an "OFFICIAL CERTIFICATE OF VETERINARY INSPECTION FOR SALE OF A DOG OR CAT" by Defendant Petland, which had been signed by Defendant VCA Animal Hospital Inc.'s employee Dr. Sabina Mead, DVM. The certificate is fraudulent and misleading in that Dr. Mead certified that listed vaccines and anthelmintics had been given by her or under her direction when in fact the listed vaccines were not administered by Dr. Mead or under her direction. The "OFFICIAL CERTIFICATE OF VETERINARY INSPECTION FOR SALE OF A DOG OR CAT" is attached to this complaint as Exhibit B. 

8. In her scope of employment as a veterinarian employed by Defendant VCA Animal Hospital, Inc. Dr. Mead certified that she had given vaccines and anthelmintics to pursuant to Section 828.29, F.S. when she had not in fact given those vaccines and anthelmintics, nor were the vaccines and anthelmintics administered under her direction.

9. Some of the vaccines and anthelmintics listed upon the health certificate were purportedly administered by the puppy's breeder in Oklahoma, and others were administered by an employee or employees of Defendant Petland. In both cases Dr. Mead was not on the premises when the vaccines and anthelmintics were administered.

10. The public interest is served by seeking before this Honorable Court a permanent injunction to restrain these methods, acts or practices. Plaintiff request consumer restitution, civil penalties, investigative costs and attorney's fees and other appropriate relief.

11. At all times relevant and material hereto, the unlawful methods, acts or practices complained of herein have been willfully used by the Defendants.
12. Venue is proper in this Court as the events that form the basis for the cause of action occurred in Palm Beach County, Florida. 
13. Defendant Petland is engaged in "trade or commerce" as prescribed by the Florida Deceptive and Unfair Trade Practices Act by virtue of her operation of a retail puppy store.
14. Defendant VCA Animal Hospitals Inc. is engaged in "trade or commerce" as prescribed by the Florida Deceptive and Unfair Trade Practices Act by virtue of its operation of veterinary hospitals.
VIOLATIONS OF THE FLORIDA DECEPTIVE AND UNFAIR TRADE PRACTICES ACT

15. COUNTS 1-7 are brought under Section 501.211 of the "Florida Deceptive and Unfair Trade Practices Act" ("FDUTPA"), Fla. Stat. §§ 501.202-213, to secure preliminary and permanent injunctive relief, restitution, disgorgement, attorney fees and other equitable relief against Defendant for deceptive acts or practices in connection with the sale of  "purebred" puppies, in violation of Section 501.204, Fla. Stat.

COUNT I

DEFENDANT PETLAND's REFUSAL TO PAY VETERINARY EXPENSES THAT WERE NOT INCURRED AT VCA ANIMAL HOSPITAL'S VIOLATES THE FLORIDA DECEPTIVE AND UNFAIR TRADE PRACTICES ACT
16. Paragraphs one through ___ are incorporated herein by reference, and made a part hereof as if fully set forth.

17. Section 828.29, Fla. Stat. governs sale of animals by "pet dealers" who engage in the sale of more than two litters or more than 20 dogs or cats per year to the public.

18. Defendant Petland is a "pet dealer" pursuant to Section 828.29 (13), Fla. Stat.  because defendant offers puppies for sale to the public and sold puppies to the public.

19. Section 828.29, Fla. Stat., commonly referred to as "The Puppy Lemon Law", prescribes the rights of consumers that have purchased animals from a pet dealer.

20. The Puppy Lemon Law provides that if within 14 days of sale by a pet dealer, a licensed veterinarian of the consumer's choosing certifies that the animal was unfit for purchase due to various specified conditions, the consumer may choose to return the animal for a full refund, exchange the animal, or keep the animal and be reimbursed for reasonable veterinary costs for necessary services and treatment to cure the animal. Section 828.29(5), Fla. Stat. 
21. Notwithstanding the provision under the Puppy Lemon Law that a consumer may be reimbursed reasonable vet bills incurred in receiving treatment from a licensed veterinarian of the consumer's choice, Defendant Petland sells animals pursuant to a contract that states that "Petland will not be responsible for expenditures incurred for treatment at any veterinary hospital other than VCA Animal Hospitals." See Petland Contract attached hereto as Exhibit C.
22. Defendant Petland's attempt to force consumers to utilize services of veterinarians that Defendant has an existing business relationship with and may not be unbiased violates Section 828.29, Fla. Stat, and violates § 501.204, Fla. Stat., which declares that "[u]nfair methods of competition, unconscionable acts or practices, and unfair or deceptive acts or practices in the conduct of any trade or commerce are hereby declared unlawful."

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests this Court enter an Order:

A.
Finding Defendant Petland in violation of the Florida Deceptive and Unfair Trade Practices Act, and enjoining it from any further violation thereof,

B.
Permanently enjoining Defendant Petland from operating in Palm Beach County as a breeder, wholesaler or retailer of dogs;

C.
Directing that Defendant Petland shall be liable for consumer restitution, including but not limited to the amount of the purchase price and any past or future veterinary medical expenses incurred by Plaintiff as a result of the purchase of a sick puppy from Defendant Petland;

D.
Holding the Defendant Petland liable for attorney fees, the costs of investigation and costs of filing this action; 

E.
Granting such other relief as the Court deems necessary and appropriate to effectuate the purpose of the Florida Deceptive and Unfair Trade Practices Act.

COUNT 2

DEFENDANT PETLAND's REQUIREMENT THAT CONSUMERS MUST HAVE THEIR DOGS EXAMINED BY  A VCA ANIMAL HOSPITAL VETERINARIAN WITHIN 4 DAYS FOR THE WARRANTY TO BE VALID IS A VIOLATION OF THE FLORIDA DECEPTIVE AND UNFAIR TRADE PRACTICES ACT

23. Paragraphs one through ___ are incorporated herein by reference, and made a part hereof as if fully set forth.

24. The Puppy Lemon Law provides a warranty by statute that applies to all animals purchased from a pet dealer. The statutory warranty provides that if within 14 days of sale by a pet dealer, a licensed veterinarian of the consumer's choosing certifies that the animal was unfit for purchase due to various specified conditions, the consumer may choose to return the animal for a full refund, exchange the animal, or keep the animal and be reimbursed for reasonable veterinary costs for necessary services and treatment relating to the attempt to cure the animal. Section 828.29(5), Fla. Stat.
25. Notwithstanding the 14 day warranty provided by the Puppy Lemon Law, Defendant Petland sells animals pursuant to a contract that states that a consumer must have the animal examined by the veterinarian recommended by Petland within four business days of the animal's purchase in order to keep the warranty in effect. A copy of the Petland contract is attached as Exhibit B.
26. Defendant Petland's conditioning of a statutory warranty upon compliance with a condition precedent imposed solely by Defendant Petland violates the consumer guarantee provided by Section 828.29, Fla. Stat, and violates § 501.204, Fla. Stat., which declares that "[u]nfair methods of competition, unconscionable acts or practices, and unfair or deceptive acts or practices in the conduct of any trade or commerce are hereby declared unlawful."

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests this Court enter an Order:

A.
Finding Defendant Petland in violation of the Florida Deceptive and Unfair Trade Practices Act, and enjoining it from any further violation thereof,

B.
Permanently enjoining Defendant Petland from operating in Palm Beach County as a breeder, wholesaler or retailer of dogs;

C.
Directing that Defendant Petland shall be liable for consumer restitution, including but not limited to the amount of the purchase price and any past or future veterinary medical expenses incurred by Plaintiff as a result of the purchase of a sick puppy from Defendant Petland;

D.
Holding the Defendant Petland liable for the costs of investigation and costs of filing this action; 

E.
Granting such other relief as the Court deems necessary and appropriate to effectuate the purpose of the Florida Deceptive and Unfair Trade Practices Act. 

COUNT 3

DEFENDANT PETLANDS  SALE OF PUPPIES PURSUANT TO THE "LIMITED 14 DAY PUPPY GUARANTEE" IS A VIOLATION OF THE FLORIDA DECEPTIVE AND UNFAIR TRADE PRACTICES ACT

27. Paragraphs one through ________`are incorporated herein by reference, and made a part hereof as if fully set forth.
28. The Puppy Lemon Law provides a warranty by statute that applies to all animals purchased from a pet dealer. The statutory warranty provides that if within 14 days of sale by a pet dealer, a licensed veterinarian of the consumer's choosing certifies that the animal was unfit for purchase due to various specified conditions, the consumer may choose to return the animal for a full refund, exchange the animal, or keep the animal and be reimbursed for reasonable veterinary costs for necessary services and treatment relating to the attempt to cure the animal. Section 828.29(5), Fla. Stat.

29. Notwithstanding the 14 day warranty against contagious or infectious  diseases and internal or external parasites that is prescribed by the Puppy Lemon Law, which specifically includes the right to keep a puppy that  suffers an infectious disease and be reimbursed for veterinary expenses relating to treating the animal incurred at a veterinarian of the consumer's choice, Defendant Petland sells animals to consumers pursuant to a contract that states that if a veterinarian detects that  a puppy has parvo virus, distemper, hepatitis, corona virus or canine influenza, the purchaser must contact Petland, after which the purchaser will be allowed to take the puppy to the VCA Animal Hospitals for treatment.

30. Section 828.29, Fla. Stat. allows a consumer to return a puppy that show symptoms of a contagious disease within 14 days of purchase for a full refund, or have the puppy treated by the veterinarian of the consumer's choice, and be reimbursed veterinary expenses up to the price of the dog. This is true if the puppy shows symptoms of any contagious or infectious disease, not merely the five disorders listed in the Petland contract.

31. Defendant Petland's use of a sales contract that limits the consumer remedies prescribed by law violates Section 828.29, Fla. Stat, and violates § 501.204, Fla. Stat., which declares that "[u]nfair methods of competition, unconscionable acts or practices, and unfair or deceptive acts or practices in the conduct of any trade or commerce are hereby declared unlawful."

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests this Court enter an Order:

A.
Finding Defendant Petland in violation of the Florida Deceptive and Unfair Trade Practices Act, and enjoining it from any further violation thereof,

B.
Permanently enjoining Defendant Petland from operating in Palm Beach County as a breeder, wholesaler or retailer of dogs;

C.
Directing that Defendant Petland shall be liable for consumer restitution, including but not limited to the amount of the purchase price and any past or future veterinary medical expenses incurred by Plaintiff as a result of the purchase of a sick puppy from Defendant Petland;

D.
Holding the Defendant Petland liable for attorney fees, the costs of investigation and costs of filing this action; 

E.
Granting such other relief as the Court deems necessary and appropriate to effectuate the purpose of the Florida Deceptive and Unfair Trade Practices Act.

COUNT 4

DEFENDANT PETLAND'S REFUSAL TO ISSUE REFUNDS IS A VIOLATION OF THE FLORIDA DECEPTIVE AND UNFAIR TRADE PRACTICES ACT

32. The Puppy Lemon Law provides a warranty by statute that applies to all animals purchased from a pet dealer. The statutory warranty provides that if within 14 days of sale by a pet dealer, a licensed veterinarian of the consumer's choosing certifies that the animal was unfit for purchase due to various specified conditions, the consumer may choose to return the animal for a full refund, exchange the animal, or keep the animal and be reimbursed for reasonable veterinary costs for necessary services and treatment relating to the attempt to cure the animal. Section 828.29(5), Fla. Stat.
33. In addition to the above provision, the Puppy Lemon Law provides that if within one year of purchase from a pet dealer an veterinarian certifies that the animal was unfit for purchase because of a congenital or hereditary disorder, the consumer may choose to return the animal for a full refund, exchange the animal, or keep the animal and be reimbursed for reasonable veterinary costs for necessary services and treatment relating to the attempt to cure the animal. Section 828.29(5), Fla. Stat.
34. Notwithstanding the 14 day warranty against contagious diseases and parasites, and the one year guarantee against congenital and hereditary defects that is prescribed by the Puppy Lemon Law, which specifically includes a right to return the animal for a full refund, Defendant Petland sells animals to consumers pursuant to a contract that states that "All sales of puppies are final. No refunds will be issued."
35. Defendant Petland's use of such a contract violates Section 828.29, Fla. Stat, and violates § 501.204, Fla. Stat., which declares that "[u]nfair methods of competition, unconscionable acts or practices, and unfair or deceptive acts or practices in the conduct of any trade or commerce are hereby declared unlawful."

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests this Court enter an Order:

A.
Finding Defendant Petland in violation of the Florida Deceptive and Unfair Trade Practices Act, and enjoining it from any further violation thereof,

B.
Permanently enjoining Defendant Petland from operating in Palm Beach County as a breeder, wholesaler or retailer of dogs;

C.
Directing that Defendant Petland shall be liable for consumer restitution, including but not limited to the amount of the purchase price and any past or future veterinary medical expenses incurred by Plaintiff as a result of the purchase of a sick puppy from Defendant Petland;

D.
Holding the Defendant Petland liable for attorney fees, the costs of investigation and costs of filing this action; 

E.
Granting such other relief as the Court deems necessary and appropriate to effectuate the purpose of the Florida Deceptive and Unfair Trade Practices Act.

COUNT 5

DEFENDANT PETLANDS' SALE OF PUPPIES THAT HAVE NOT BEEN PROPERLY VACCINATED IN VIOLATION OF SECTION 828.29, FLORIDA STATUTES VIOLATES THE FLORIDA DECEPTIVE AND UNFAIR TRADE PRACTICES ACT

36.  Paragraphs one through ___ are incorporated herein by reference, and made a part hereof as if fully set forth.

37. Section 828.29, Florida Statutes, requires that for each dog offered for sale within the state, the tests, vaccines, and anthelmintics that are statutory pre-requisites for sale must be administered by or under the direction of a veterinarian, who issues the official certificate of veterinary inspection.

38. Pursuant to Section 474.202(5), Fla. Stat.,  "Immediate supervision" or words of similar purport mean a licensed doctor of veterinary medicine is on the premises whenever veterinary services are being provided.

39. Upon information and belief, puppies sold by Petland are not vaccinated and tested by veterinarians, or under the direction of veterinarians, but by employees of Petland.

40. The "Official Certificate of Veterinary Inspection For Sale of A Dog or Cat" which was provided to Plaintiff Wendy Goldman reveals that the vaccines were administered subsequent to when the veterinarian purportedly signed the certificate. 

41. Section 828. 29(1)(b), Fla. Stat. specifies the vaccines that must be administered to a puppy before it may be offered for sale in the state, which include Leptospirosis and Hepatitis. The puppy purchased by Plaintiff had not been vaccinated for Leptospirosis and Hepatitis

42. Defendant Petland knowingly sells puppies that have not received the veterinary treatment prescribed by Section 828.28(1)(b)Fla. Stat.,

43. Defendant Petland knowingly provides consumers with certificates of veterinary inspection which represented that vaccines had been administered by or under the direction of a veterinarian and that diagnostic tests has been performed by or under the direction of a veterinarian when a veterinarian had neither administered the vaccines or conducted the tests or directed the administration of the vaccines or the conductance of the tests.

44. Defendant Petland's conduct in selling puppies that have not been properly vaccinated, and using fraudulent and misleading health certificates violates § 501.204, Fla. Stat., which declares that "[u]nfair methods of competition, unconscionable acts or practices, and unfair or deceptive acts or practices in the conduct of any trade or commerce are hereby declared unlawful."

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests this Court enter an Order:

A.
Finding Defendant Petland in violation of the Florida Deceptive and Unfair Trade Practices Act, and enjoining it from any further violation thereof,

B.
Permanently enjoining Defendant Petland from operating in Palm Beach County as a breeder, wholesaler or retailer of dogs;

C.
Directing that Defendant Petland shall be liable for consumer restitution, including but not limited to the amount of the purchase price and any past rf future veterinary medical expenses incurred by Plaintiff as a result of the purchase of a sick puppy from Defendant Petland that was not healthy or fit;

D.
Holding the Defendant Petland liable for attorney fees, the costs of investigation and costs of filing this action; 

E.
Granting such other relief as the Court deems necessary and appropriate to effectuate the purpose of the Florida Deceptive and Unfair Trade Practices Act.

COUNT 6

DEFENDANT VCA ANIMAL HOSPITALS INC.'S COMPLICITY 

WITH DEFENDANT PETLAND VIOLATES THE 

FLORIDA DECEPTIVE AND UNFAIR TRADE PRACTICES ACT
45. Paragraphs one through _______are incorporated herein by reference, and made a part hereof as if fully set forth.

46. In her scope of employment as a veterinarian employed by Defendant VCA Animal Hospitals, Inc. Dr. Mead signed health certificates, including the one received by Plaintiff Wendy Goldman, that certified that she had administered vaccines and anthelmintics when she had not in fact given those vaccines and anthelmintics, nor were the vaccines and anthelmintics administered under her direction.

47. Dr. Mead knew that the health certificates bearing her signature would be given to purchasers of animals that she had not vaccinated, and that would not be vaccinated under her direction or under the direction of any other licensed veterinarian.

48. Dr. Mead, DVM acting in her scope of employment as a veterinarian for VCA Animal Hospitals Inc. violated Section 828.29, Fla. Stat, and violates § 501.204, Fla. Stat., which declares that "[u]nfair methods of competition, unconscionable acts or practices, and unfair or deceptive acts or practices in the conduct of any trade or commerce are hereby declared unlawful."

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests this Court enter an Order:

A.
Finding Defendant VCA Animal Hospitals, Inc. in violation of the Florida Deceptive and Unfair Trade Practices Act, and enjoining it from any further violation thereof,

B.
Permanently enjoining Defendant VCA Animal Hospitals, Inc. from allowing its employee veterinarians to sign certificates of veterinary inspection that claim that listed vaccines and anthelmintics were administered by them or under their direction when the vaccines and anthelmintics were neither administered by them or under their direction ;

C.
Directing that Defendant VCA Animal Hospitals, Inc. shall be liable for consumer restitution, including but not limited to the amount of the purchase price and any past or future veterinary medical expenses incurred by Plaintiff as a result of the purchase of a puppy purportedly vaccinated by a VCA Animal Hospitals Inc employed veterinarian that was not in fact vaccinated by a VCA Animal Hospitals Inc. veterinarian;

D.
Holding the Defendant VCA Animal Hospitals Inc. liable for the costs of investigation and costs of filing this action; 

E.
Granting such other relief as the Court deems necessary and appropriate to effectuate the purpose of the Florida Deceptive and Unfair Trade Practices Act.
COUNT 7

DEFENDANT PETLAND'S FAILURE TO PROVIDE A CERTIFCATE OF VETERINARY INSPECTION SIGNE BY AN OKLAHOMA VETERINARIAN VIOLATES SECTION 828.29, FLORID STATUTES AND THE FLORIDA DECEPTIVE AND UNFAIR TRADE PRACTICES ACT

49. Paragraphs one through ______are incorporated herein by reference, and made a part hereof as if fully set forth.

50. Section 828.29(1) (a), Fla. Stat. governs puppies brought into Florida from another state to be resold. It requires that  "[f]or each dog transported into the state for sale, the tests, vaccines, and anthelmintics required by this section must be administered by or under the direction of a veterinarian, licensed by the state of origin and accredited by the United States Department of Agriculture, who issues the official certificate of veterinary inspection.

51. Gizmo was bred by Lake Country Pets, LLC, 371 E. Hwy 3, Atoka, OK 74525 and was brought into Florida for sale.

52. According to documentation provided to Plaintiff by Defendant Petland, Gizmo was vaccinated by a breeder, not by a veterinarian. See "Lake Country Pets, LLC PET MEDICAL RECORD", attached hereto as Exhibit D.

53. The puppy lemon law requires that "[a]t the time of sale of the animal, one copy of the official certificate of veterinary inspection must be given to the buyer." Sectoin 828.29(3)(a), Fla. Stat. 

54. "Official certificate of veterinary inspection" is defined as :

"a legible certificate of veterinary inspection signed by the examining veterinarian licensed by the state of origin and accredited by the United States Department of Agriculture, that shows the age, sex, breed, color, and health record of the dog or cat, the printed or typed names and addresses of the person or business from whom the animal was obtained, the consignor or seller, the consignee or purchaser, and the examining veterinarian, and the veterinarian's license number. The official certificate of veterinary inspection must list all vaccines and deworming medications administered to the dog or cat, including the manufacturer, vaccine, type, lot number, expiration date, and the dates of administration thereof, and must state that the examining veterinarian warrants that, to the best of his or her knowledge, the animal has no sign of contagious or infectious diseases and has no evidence of internal or external parasites, including coccidiosis and ear mites, but excluding fleas and ticks. The Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services shall supply the official intrastate certificate of veterinary inspection required by this section at cost." Section 828.29 (3)(b), Fla. Stat. (Emphasis added)

55. Plaintiff was not provided a certificate signed by a veterinarian licensed in  Oklahoma, as required by the Puppy Lemon Law, and the "Pet Medical Record" that was provided is not signed by a veterinarian, nor does it  provide the information required by Section 828.29(3)(b), Fla. Stat.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests this Court enter an Order:

A.
Finding Defendant Petland in violation of the Florida Deceptive and Unfair Trade Practices Act, and enjoining it from any further violation thereof,

B.
Permanently enjoining Defendant Petland from operating in Palm Beach County as a breeder, wholesaler or retailer of dogs;

C.
Directing that Defendant Petland shall be liable for consumer restitution, including but not limited to the amount of the purchase price and any past or future veterinary medical expenses incurred by Plaintiff as a result of the purchase of a sick puppy from Defendant Petland;

D.
Holding the Defendant Petland liable for attorney fees, the costs of investigation and costs of filing this action; 

E.
Granting such other relief as the Court deems necessary and appropriate to effectuate the purpose of the Florida Deceptive and Unfair Trade Practices Act.

COUNT 8

DEFENDANT PETLAND  HAS BREACHED THE IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY

56. Paragraphs one through ______are incorporated herein by reference, and made a part hereof as if fully set forth.

57. The puppy sold by Defendant Petland constitutes "goods" as that term is defined in § 672.105(1), Fla. Stat.

58. At all times relevant to this Complaint, Defendant, doing business as Petland of Palm Beach, Inc., has dealt regularly in the sale of puppies, and as such is a "merchant" as that term is defined in § 672.104(1), Fla. Stat..

59. Petland, as a merchant with knowledge or skill peculiar to its practice as a seller of puppies, implicitly warrants that the puppies are healthy, fit and suitable for consumer purchase and ownership.  § 672.315, Fla. Stat.

60. Plaintiff Wendy Goldman bought a puppy that was not healthy, fit or suitable for consumer purchase because he suffered from tracheobronchitis, and has required veterinary treatment seven times within less than a month of purchase.

61. Plaintiff could not tell from inspection of the puppy that he was sick, and  upon asking Petland's "Pet Counselor" about the fact that the puppy was coughing was told the puppy "had the hiccups."

62. By selling a puppy that was not healthy or suitable for consumer ownership, Defendant Petland breached the warranty of merchantability.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests this Court enter judgment against the Defendant Petland for damages, interest, attorney's fees and the costs of this action.

COUNT 9

RESPONDEAT SUPERIOR

63. Plaintiff reincorporates and realleges those matters set forth in paragraphs 1 through ____above as if fully set forth herein.

64. Plaintiff is informed and believes and thereon alleges that, at all times herein mentioned, Dr. Sabina Mead, DVM was the agent and employee of Defendant VCA Animal Hospitals Inc, and was at all times acting within the purpose and scope of such agency and employment.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests this Court enter judgment against the Defendant VCA Animal Hospitals, Inc. for damages, interest, attorney's fees and the costs of this action.

COUNT 10

FRAUD

65. Plaintiff reincorporates and realleges those matters set forth in paragraphs 1 through ____above as if fully set forth herein

66. Paragraphs one through one hundred and three are incorporated herein by reference, and made a part hereof as if fully set forth.

67. Plaintiff purchased a puppy from Defendant Petland.

68. Before her purchase of the puppy, Plaintiff noticed the puppy was coughing and asked the "puppy counselor" employed by Petland about the cough.

69. Plaintiff was told that the puppy had the hiccups, which were nothing to worry about.

70. In fact, the puppy did not have the hiccups but had tracheobhronchitis, and has required veterinary care seven times in the thirty days following his purchase.

71. The representation was made for the purpose of inducing Plaintiff to purchase the puppy.

72. The representation was false and known by Defendant to be false at the time it was made.

73. The representation induced Plaintiff to purchase the puppy.

74. As a result the puppy does not have the value that Plaintiff anticipated.

WHEREFORE plaintiffs demand judgment for damages against defendant  Petland and a trial by jury.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,

BY:______________________


MARCY I. LAHART


Attorney for Plaintiff


711 Talladega Street


West Palm Beach, FL 33405


(561) 655-9537


(561) 655-9561 (Facsimile)
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